

Operating result and financial position for fiscal year 2021

(in thousands of Peruvian soles)

Operating Result

In 2021, the consolidated net result of Alicorp S.A.A. and subsidiaries fell significantly from a net profit of S/ 330,647 (3.5% of net sales in 2020) to a net loss of S/ 28,400 (-0.2% of net sales in 2021). This was primarily due to the sale of the

company Pastificio Santa Amalia Brazil and Alicorp Argentina S.A., TVBC S.C.A., and Sulfargen S.A. in Argentina. As a result, earnings per share declined from S/ 0.38 in 2020 to S/ -0.04 in 2021.

The consolidated results are presented below, broken down into the results of continuing and discontinued operations.

Continuing Operations

Continuing operations in 2021 booked a net profit of S/ 403,162 (3.3% of net sales), 11.2% higher than the net profit for 2020, which totaled S/362,415 (3.9% of net sales).

Net sales in 2021 came to S/ 12,227,663, higher than the S/ 9,347,525 in net sales in 2020, primarily due to the solid growth of the Crushing and Aquaculture business units, as well as the recovery of the B2B business, overcoming the setbacks caused by the pandemic in 2020.

International sales totaled S/ 5,420,394, increasing by 47.0% over 2020. At the close of 2021, international sales accounted for 44.3% of total consolidated sales of Alicorp and its subsidiaries (39.5% in 2020).

Gross profit rose by 8.2% to an amount of S/ 2,396,209 in 2021, compared to S/ 2,214,570 in 2020. The gross margin fell by 4.1 percentage points from 23.7% in 2020 to 19.6% in 2021, due mainly to higher international commodity prices, increased logistics costs, and the devaluation of the Peruvian sol.

Operating profit in 2021 came to S/ 916,566 (7.5% of net sales), higher than the S/ 801,627 (8.6% of net sales) obtained in 2020. This increase of S/ 114,939 was driven by a higher gross profit and higher miscellaneous income, net, offset by increased operating expenses. In terms of operating expenses, selling, distribution, and administrative expenses rose by S/ 120,517, due mainly to: (i) a higher depreciation and amortization of assets, totaling S/ 56,527 (including amortization tied to the going-live of the company's new SAP

S/4Hana operating system); (ii) higher warehousing expenses of S/ 29,158; and (iii) higher PPIM expenses, which rose to S/ 17,564. Other income and expenses went from a net expenditure of S/ 2,729 in 2020 to a net income of S/ 54,386 in 2021, due mainly to: (i) a higher income of S/ 35,501 from the recovery of bad debts; (ii) higher net gains from the sale and retirement of fixed assets for S/ 9,201; (iii) recovery of outgoing officers' bonuses, totaling S/ 8,978; and (iv) profit of S/ 5,900 from the indemnity received for land expropriation.

In terms of non-operating results, net financial expenses rose by S/ 66,503, due mainly to: (i) higher bond interest expenses of S/ 15,550; (ii) higher other financial expenses of S/ 14,146; (iii) lower income from foreign currency inflow incentives, which totaled S/ 11,100; (iv) lower income from time deposit interest, totaling S/ 10,560; (v) higher banking expenses and fees of S/ 9,489; and (vi) higher loss in the fair value of the Bolivian subsidiary's financial obligations, totaling S/ 7,123. The foreign exchange loss, net, increased by S/ 5,726.

Discontinued Operations

Discontinued operations in 2021 resulted in a net loss of S/ 431,562, compared to a net loss of S/ 31,768 in 2020. This difference is due to the result obtained in the current year from the sale of the subsidiaries in Brazil and Argentina.

On August 16, 2021, the Company announced that its subsidiaries Alicorp Holdco España S.L. and Alicorp Inversiones S.A. had entered into an agreement with Camil Alimentos S.A. for the sale of all shares of Pastificio Santa Amalia S.A., a Brazilian subsidiary in Brazil mainly engaged in the manufacture and sale of food products. The transaction was closed on October 29, 2021, after obtaining the approval of the Brazilian Administrative Board for Economic Defense (CADE) and meeting the conditions precedent set out in the sale agreement. The transaction had a net result of S/ 138,044, which includes the reclassification of the loss of S/ 140,139 from cumulative translation effects.

On December 3, 2021, the subsidiaries Alicorp Holdco España S.L., Alicorp Inversiones S.A., and Masterbread S.A., jointly with the Company, transferred to CPG Investments S.A., Compañía de Consumo Masivo S.A., and Shampoos y Fragancias S.R.L. the entirety of their shares and/or ownership interests in the subsidiaries Alicorp Argentina S.A., TVBC S.C.A., and Sulfargen S.A., all located in Argentina. This transaction had a net result of S/255,242, which includes the reclassification of the loss of S/ 31,940 from translation effects and cumulative adjustment for inflation.

Financial Position

As of December 31, 2021, working capital had risen by 83.8% from S/ 1,014,437 in December 2020 to S/ 1,864,299 in December 2021, due mainly to the increase in cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other miscellaneous receivables, and inventory; offset by an increase in accounts payable and other non-financial liabilities. In terms of liquidity, the current ratio increased from 1.28 in 2020 to 1.40 in 2021, while the leverage ratio in December 2021 was 3.03, higher than the 2.17 ratio in December 2020, due primarily to a lower net equity.

Net equity fell by S/ 355,447 (-9.7%), from S/ 3,680,824 as of December 31, 2020 to S/ 3,325,377 as of December 31, 2021. This change was mainly due to: (i) the net loss of S/ 28,400 for the year; (ii) the distribution of dividends for S/ 713,575; and (iii) an increase in exchange differences from transactions abroad, which totaled S/ 431,987.

In 2021, Alicorp and its subsidiaries generated an operating cash flow of S/ 522,209, which was lower than the flow of S/ 550,208 in 2020. The Company's cash position closed at S/ 905,041 as of December 31, 2021.



ALICORP S.A.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands of Peruvian soles)

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	905,041	570,803
Other financial assets	-	23,065
Trade receivables, net	1,354,429	1,064,708
Guaranteed funds for derivative transactions	70,331	37,557
Other receivables, net	722,234	342,835
Advances to suppliers	245,582	215,379
Financial derivatives	35,295	128,250
Income tax assets	82,768	68,152
Inventory, net	3,061,053	2,091,572
Other non-financial assets	21,836	46,129
Assets held for sale, net	11,281	30,318
Total current assets	6,509,850	4,618,768

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Non-current assets		
Other receivables, net	166,494	148,653
Financial derivatives	44,375	23,213
Other financial assets	339	6,588
Investments booked using the equity method	18,249	19,963
Income tax assets	-	125
Property, plant, and equipment, net	3,343,589	3,410,774
Intangibles, net	1,585,956	1,525,559
Right of use assets, net	307,786	343,434
Biological assets, net	-	243
Deferred income tax assets	176,532	207,248
Goodwill, net	1,255,133	1,345,543
Total non-current assets	6,898,453	7,031,343
Total assets	13,408,303	11,650,111



ALICORP S.A.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands of Peruvian soles)

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Liabilities and net equity		
Current liabilities		
Other financial liabilities	576,346	458,413
Trade payables	3,522,803	2,550,048
Other payables	176,540	190,505
Deferred income	3,765	1,290
Related party payables	-	13,456
Employee benefits	216,113	206,994
Financial derivatives	62,828	100,132
Income tax liabilities	12,170	23,939
Provisions	74,986	59,554
Total current liabilities	4,645,551	3,604,331

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Non-current liabilities		
Other financial liabilities	4,676,131	3,515,304
Other payables	3,882	6,537
Deferred income	-	41
Employee benefits	30,375	23,625
Provisions	65,577	83,082
Deferred income tax liabilities	661,410	736,367
Total non-current liabilities	5,437,375	4,364,956
Total liabilities	10,082,926	7,969,287
Equity		
Issued share capital	847,192	847,192
Investor shares	7,388	7,388
Other capital reserves	163,361	169,309
Cumulative results	1,771,071	2,540,993
Other equity reserves	496,944	80,687
Equity attributable to Controlling interest	3,285,956	3,645,569
Non-controlling interest	39,421	35,255
Total equity	3,325,377	3,680,824
Total liabilities and equity	13,408,303	11,650,111



Consolidated Income Statement

For years ending December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands of Peruvian soles)

	DEC. 31, 2021 S/ 000	DEC. 31, 2020 S/ 000
Operating income	12,227,663	9,347,525
% increase	30.8%	
Operating profit	916,566	801,627
% of income	7.5%	8.6%
Net profit for the fiscal year from continuing operations	403,162	362,415
% of income	3.3%	3.9%
Net loss for the fiscal year from discontinued operations	(431,562)	(31,768)
% of income	-3.5%	-0.3%
Net (loss) earnings for the fiscal year	(28,400)	330,647
% of income	-0.2%	3.5%

ALICORP S.A.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Income Statement

for Years Ending December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands of Peruvian soles)

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Continuing operations		
Third party sales	12,189,231	9,314,835
Related party sales	38,432	32,690
Total net income from ordinary activities	12,227,663	9,347,525
Cost of sales	(9,831,454)	(7,132,955)
Gross profit	2,396,209	2,214,570
Selling and distribution expenses	(786,246)	(757,339)
Administrative expenses	(732,928)	(641,318)
Net commodity derivatives results	(14,855)	(11,557)
Other income and expenses, net	54,386	(2,729)
Operating profit	916,566	801,627
Financial income	24,534	51,817
Financial expenses	(337,756)	(298,536)
Exchange differences, net	(18,632)	(12,906)
Share in related parties' net results	(1,954)	(208)
Inflation exposure results	-	-
Earnings before income tax from continuing operations	582,758	541,794
Income tax expenses	(179,596)	(179,379)
Net profit from continuing operations	403,162	362,415



	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Discontinued operations		
Loss after income tax from discontinued operations	(431,562)	(31,768)
Net profit (loss)	(28,400)	330,647
Attributable to:		
Controlling interest	(33,990)	327,393
Non-controlling interest	5,590	3,254
Net profit (loss)	(28,400)	330,647
Net earnings (loss) per share		
Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share and investor share (S/.)	(0.04)	0.38

Consolidated Financial Indicators

	DEC. 31, 2021	DEC. 31, 2020
Liquidity indices		
Current ratio	1.40	1.28
Acid test ratio	0.74	0.68
Performance indices		
Gross margin	0.20	0.24
Operating margin	0.07	0.09
Solvency indices		
Debt to equity ratio	3.03	2.17
Long term debt to fixed assets ratio	1.63	1.28
Profitability indices		
Net return on equity	-0.01	0.09
Net return on revenue	0.00	0.04

Current test ratio	Total current assets / Total current liabilities
Acid test ratio	Total current assets – Inventory – Other non-financial assets – Assets held for sale, net / Total current liabilities
Gross margin	Gross profit / Third party sales + Related party sales
Operating margin	Operating profit / Third party sales + Related party sales
Debt to equity ratio	Total liabilities / Total equity
Long term debt to fixed assets ratio	Total non-current liabilities / Property, plant, & equipment, net
Net return on equity	Net profit for the fiscal year / Total equity
Net return on revenue	Net profit for the fiscal year / Third party sales + Related party sales

Below is an explanation of the most significant changes in the financial statements of Alicorp and its subsidiaries between the year ending December 31, 2021, and the year ending December 31, 2020, expressed in thousands of Peruvian soles.

Continuing Operations

Total Income

Between 2020 and 2021, operating income increased from S/ 9,347,525 to S/ 12,227,663, achieving a growth of 30.8%.

Gross Profit

Between 2020 and 2021, gross profit increased from S/ 2,214,570 to S/ 2,396,209, a growth of 8.2%. The gross margin fell by 4.1 percentage points from 23.7% in 2020 to 19.6% in 2021, due mainly to the continued rise in commodity prices, international logistics costs, and the depreciation of the Peruvian sol, which were partially offset by price action trading.

Operating Profit

Between 2020 and 2021, the operating profit rose from S/ 801,627 to S/ 916,566. This 14.3% increase is in keeping with the 8.2% rise in gross profit, along with the higher net miscellaneous income, offset by an increase in operating expenses. Selling, distribution, and administrative expenses rose by S/ 120,517. The line item with the greatest change

was depreciation and amortization expenses, due to the fact that the use of the SAP S/4Hana platform began in 2021. Other income and expenses went from a net expenditure of S/ 2,729 in 2020 to a net income of S/ 54,386 in 2021, due mainly to the higher recovery of bad debts and higher net profits from the sale of fixed assets. The operating margin fell from the previous year to 7.5% in 2021, compared to 8.6% in 2020.

Financial Income, Financial Expenses, Exchange Difference, Net, and Share in Related Companies' Net Results

Net financial expenses rose by S/ 66,503 due mainly to: (i) higher interest on bonds, at S/ 15,550; (ii) higher other financial expenses of S/ 14,147; (iii) lower income from foreign currency inflow incentives, equal to S/ 11,100; (iv) lower income from interest on time deposits, at S/ 10,560; (v) higher banking expenses and fees of S/ 9,489; and (vi) a higher loss in the fair value of financial obligations of the Bolivian subsidiary, equal to S/ 7,123. The exchange difference loss, net, rose by S/ 5,726.

Discontinued Operations

In 2021, discontinued operations resulted in a net loss of S/ 431,562, while the net loss for 2020 was S/ 31,768. This change is due to the results obtained this year from the sale of the subsidiaries in Brazil and Argentina, which booked losses of S/ 138,044 and S/ 255,242, respectively.

Operating Result and Financial Position for fiscal year 2021

(in thousands of Peruvian soles)

Operating Results

In 2021, the net profit of Alicorp S.A.A. fell by S/ 361,383, going from S/ 327,393 (6.2% of net sales in 2020) to a net loss of S/ 33,990 (-0.5% of net sales in 2021), due mainly to: (i) the decreased shares in subsidiaries' results, which totaled S/ 242,561; and (ii) a lower gross profit of S/ 77,668. As a result, earnings per share dropped from S/ 0.38 in 2020 to S/ -0.04 in 2021.

Net sales for 2021 totaled S/ 6,478,035, higher than the result of S/ 5,273,500 booked in 2020. These higher sales were mainly driven by the continuing recovery of the B2B platform.

Exports totaled S/ 313,489 in 2021, which was lower than the S/ 339,553 reported in 2020. In 2021 and 2020, exports accounted for 4.8% and 6.4% of net sales, respectively. The

Company's main export destinations were Bolivia, Ecuador, Chile, Colombia, Uruguay, USA, El Salvador, Panama, Haiti, Guatemala, and Mexico, among others.

Gross profit fell by 5.9% to S/ 1,243,984 in 2021, compared to S/ 1,321,652 in 2020. The gross margin declined by 5.9 percentage points from 25.1% in 2020 to 19.2% in 2021. This lower gross profit was due mainly to higher international commodity prices, a greater devaluation of the Peruvian sol, and increases in logistics costs.

Operating profit in 2021 totaled S/ 260,764 (4.0% of net sales), lower than the S/ 401,575 (7.6% of net sales) obtained in 2020. This drop is tied to the lower gross profit and higher operating expenses. Selling, general, and administrative expenses rose by S/ 69,775, due mainly to: (i) a higher depreciation and amortization of assets, totaling S/ 46,269 (including amortization tied to the going-live of the company's

net SAP S/4Hana operating system); (ii) higher personnel administration expenses of S/ 13,668; and (iii) higher PPIM expenses of S/ 7,090.

In terms of non-operating results, net financial expenses rose by S/ 5,782, due mainly to: (i) lower income from loan and bank deposit interest, which totaled S/ 11,124, offset by (ii) the lower loss on foreign exchange and interest rate dividend results, at S/ 4,299. Income from shares in subsidiaries' and related parties' net results fell by S/ 242,561, due primarily to the effects of the sale of operations in Brazil and Argentina. Exchange difference loss increased by S/ 11,443.

Financial Position

Negative working capital increased by 55.8%, from S/ 689,496 as of December 2020 to S/ 1,074,158 in December 2021, due mainly to the increase in trade accounts payable and other financial liabilities, offset by the decrease in related accounts payable, a higher stock of inventory, and increase in cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, and other, miscellaneous receivables. In terms of liquidity, the current ratio decreased from 0.74 in December 2020 to 0.71 in December 2021, while the leverage ratio as of December 2021 was 2.02, higher than the ratio of 1.56 reported in December 2020 1.56.

Net equity fell by S/ 359,613 (-9.9%), from S/ 3,645,569 as of December 31, 2020, to S/ 3,285,956 as of December 31, 2021. This change was due mainly to: (i) the distribution of dividends for S/ 713,574; (ii) the net loss on the year, which totaled S/ 33,990, offset by (iii) shares in the net equity line items of subsidiaries and cash flow hedges totaling S/ 416,257.

Alicorp's operating cash flow was S/ 876,185, higher than the S/ 875,931 generated in 2020 due mainly to higher collections from the sale of goods, offset by payments to suppliers. The Company's cash position closed at S/ 233,412 on December 31, 2021.



ALICORP S.A.A.

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands of Peruvian soles)

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	233,412	123,082
Trade receivables, net	640,982	530,867
Guaranteed funds for derivative transactions	8,586	7,828
Other receivables, net	69,207	11,354
Related party receivables	373,954	395,821
Advances to suppliers	59,180	22,347
Financial derivatives	3,620	11,274
Income tax assets	48,677	28,023
Inventory, net	1,150,147	785,670
Other non-financial assets	6,459	24,602
Assets held for sale, net	9,303	9,862
Total current assets	2,603,527	1,950,730

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Non-current assets		
Other receivables, net	32,583	22,568
Financial derivatives	44,375	23,213
Related receivables	3,588	28,492
Other financial assets	337	6,588
Investments booked using the equity method	5,081,329	5,290,624
Property, plant, and equipment, net	1,227,987	1,159,755
Intangibles, net	539,562	427,286
Right of use assets, net	249,911	276,154
Goodwill, net	154,739	154,739
Total non-current assets	7,334,411	7,389,419
Total assets	9,937,938	9,340,149



ALICORP S.A.A.

Separate Statement of Financial

Position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands of Peruvian soles)

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Liabilities and net equity		
Current liabilities		
Other financial liabilities	292,517	62,263
Trade payables	3,066,940	2,025,896
Other payables	68,517	72,123
Related party payables	47,223	316,206
Employee benefits	107,967	102,536
Financial derivatives	26,051	4,199
Provisions	68,470	57,003
Total current liabilities	3,677,685	2,640,226
Non-current liabilities		
Other financial liabilities	2,969,778	3,026,559
Deferred income tax liabilities	4,519	27,795
Total non-current liabilities	2,974,297	3,054,354
Total liabilities	6,651,982	5,694,580
Equity		
Issued share capital	847,192	847,192
Investor shares	7,388	7,388
Other capital reserves	163,361	169,309
Cumulative results	1,771,071	2,540,993
Other equity reserves	496,944	80,687
Total liabilities	3,285,956	3,645,569
Total liabilities and equity	9,937,938	9,340,149

Separate Income Statement

For years ending December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands of Peruvian soles)

	DEC. 31, 2021 S/ 000	DEC. 31, 2020 S/ 000
Operating income	6,478,035	5,273,500
% increase	22.8%	
Operating profit	260,764	401,575
% of income	4.0%	7.6%
Net (loss) earnings for the fiscal year	-33,990	327,393
% of income	-0.5%	6.2%



ALICORP S.A.A.

Separate Income Statement

for Years Ending December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in thousands of Peruvian soles)

	2021 S/ 000	2020 S/ 000
Net income from ordinary activities		
Third party sales	5,843,472	5,098,976
Related party sales	634,563	174,524
Total net income from ordinary activities	6,478,035	5,273,500
Cost of sales	(5,234,051)	(3,951,848)
Gross profit	1,243,984	1,321,652
Selling and distribution expenses	(523,296)	(505,649)
Administrative expenses	(497,245)	(445,117)
Commodity derivatives results	(4,600)	155
Other income and expenses, net	41,921	30,534
Operating profit	260,764	401,575
Financial income	7,905	18,646
Financial expenses	(237,967)	(242,926)
Exchange differences, net	(11,769)	(326)
Share in related parties' net results	(29,445)	213,116
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	(10,512)	390,085
Income tax expenses	(23,478)	(62,692)
Net (loss) profit	(33,990)	327,393
Net earnings (loss) per share		
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per ordinary share and investor share (S/)	(0.04)	0.38

Separate Financial Indicators

	DEC. 31, 2021	DEC. 31, 2020
Liquidity indices		
Current ratio	0.71	0.74
Acid test ratio	0.39	0.43
Performance indices		
Gross margin	0.19	0.25
Operating margin	0.04	0.08
Solvency indices		
Debt to equity ratio	2.02	1.56
Long term debt to fixed assets ratio	2.42	2.63
Profitability indices		
Net return on equity	-0.01	0.09
Net return on revenue	-0.01	0.06

Current test ratio	<i>Total current assets / Total current liabilities</i>
Acid test ratio	<i>Total current assets – Inventory – Other non-financial assets – Assets held for sale, net / Total current liabilities</i>
Gross margin	<i>Gross profit / Third party sales + Related party sales</i>
Operating margin	<i>Operating profit / Third party sales + Related party sales</i>
Debt to equity ratio	<i>Total liabilities / Total equity</i>
Long term debt to fixed assets ratio	<i>Total non-current liabilities / Property, plant, & equipment, net</i>
Net return on equity	<i>Net profit for the fiscal year / Total equity</i>
Net return on revenue	<i>Net profit for the fiscal year / Third party sales + Related party sales</i>

Below is an explanation of the most significant changes in the Company's financial statements for the year ending on December 31, 2021, compared to 2020, expressed in thousands of Peruvian soles.

Total Income

Between 2020 and 2021, operating income increased from S/ 5,273,500 to S/ 6,478,035, achieving a growth of 22.8%.

Gross Profit

Gross profit declined from S/ 1,321,652 in 2020 to S/ 1,243,984 in 2021, a drop of 5.9%. The gross margin fell by 5.9 percentage points from 25.1% in 2020 to 19.2% in 2021.

The lower gross profit was due mainly to higher international commodity prices, a greater devaluation of the Peruvian sol, and increases in logistical costs.

Operating Profit

The operating profit fell from S/ 401,575 in 2020 to S/ 260,764 in 2021. This 35.1% drop was due to a lower gross profit and rising operating expenses. Selling, distribution, and administrative expenses rose by S/ 69,775 due to higher depreciation and amortization expenses as a result of the SAP S/4HANA going live. The operating margin was 3.6 percentage points lower, decreasing to 4.0% in 2021 compared to 7.6% in 2020.

Financial Income, Financial Expenses, Exchange Difference, Net, and Share in Subsidiaries' and Related Companies' Net Results

Between 2020 and 2021, net financial expenses rose by S/ 5,782, due primarily to: (i) lower income from loan and bank deposit interest, which totaled S/ 11,124, offset by (ii) a lower loss on foreign exchange derivative and interest rate results, at S/ 4,299. The exchange difference loss, net rose by S/ 11,443, while income from shares in subsidiaries' and related parties' net results declined by S/ 242,561.

Changes in the Parties Responsible for Preparing and Reviewing Financial Reporting Information

Starting on January 1, 2014, Alicorp S.A.A. took over all accounting services, with Ms. Cecilia CASSEAS PÉREZ acting as controller. Previously, the accounting had been done by the firm Centro de Servicios Compartidos S.A. (PRIOX).

Starting in fiscal year 2014, the position of external auditor was assigned to Tanaka, Valdivia & Asociados Sociedad Civil de Responsabilidad Limitada, an EY member firm, whose opinion on the consolidated and separate financial statements of Alicorp S.A.A. has been issued without qualifications.

Información corporativa

Nuestros accionistas

ACCIONES CON DERECHO A VOTO (SMV)

TENENCIA	NÚMERO DE ACCIONISTAS	PORCENTAJE DE PARTICIPACIÓN
Menor al 1%	2,398	24.64
Entre 1% - 5%	9	23.79
Entre 5% - 10%	2	15.41
Mayor al 10%	3	36.16
Total	2,412	100.00

ACCIONES DE INVERSIÓN (SMV)

TENENCIA	NÚMERO DE ACCIONISTAS	PORCENTAJE DE PARTICIPACIÓN
Menor al 1%	1,479	45.97
Entre 1% - 5%	8	11.15
Entre 5% - 10%	1	5.43
Mayor al 10%	2	37.45
Total	1,490	100.00

DERECHO A VOTO (DJSI)

	2018	2019	2020	2021
Número de acciones con derecho a voto que tiene Alicorp	847'191,731	847'191,731	847'191,731	847'191,731
Número de acciones sin derecho a voto	7'388,470	7'388,470	7'388,470	7'388,470

Por otro lado, los siguientes miembros de nuestro Comité de Gerencia poseen acciones de la Compañía: Alfredo Pérez Gubbins, Hugo Carillo, Stefan Stern Uralde, Paola Ruchman Lazo, Magdalena Morales Valentín, Patricio Jaramillo Saá, José Cabrera Indacochea, Pedro Malo Rob (hasta julio del 2021), Luis Estrada Rondón y Juan Moreyra Marrou.

El Directorio

PRINCIPALES INDICADORES RESPECTO DEL DIRECTORIO (DJSI) (SMV)

	2019	2020	2021
Años de permanencia promedio de los miembros del Directorio	-	11.4	13.54
Número de miembros independientes o no ejecutivos del Directorio con experiencia en la industria	8	8	8
Número de directores no ejecutivos independientes que participan en otros directorios (4 o menos)	0	4	2
Número de mujeres en el Directorio	1	1	1
Número de restricciones que la Alicorp considera para la participación de sus directores en otros directorios	0	0	0
Número de autoevaluaciones regulares que realiza el Directorio	0	0	1
Número de directores que se eligen por los accionistas de manera individual	9	9	9
Número de directores que se eligen anualmente	0	0	0

INDICADORES DE DESEMPEÑO DEL DIRECTORIO (DJSI)

	2018	2019	2020	2021
Porcentaje promedio de asistencia a reuniones del Directorio	89.81	67.05	93.6	93.3
Porcentaje de asistencia mínima para todos los miembros del Directorio	N/A	N/A	N/A	75

Datos generales (SMV)

Denominación

La denominación social de la firma es Alicorp S.A.A.

Domicilio

El domicilio de la sociedad es Avenida Argentina N.º 4793, Carmen de La Legua Reynoso, Callao. Su central telefónica es 315-0800, y su fax es el número 315-0850

Constitución e inscripción

Alicorp S.A.A. se constituyó por Escritura Pública del 16 de julio de 1956 extendida ante el notario público Dr. Julio C. Berninson e inició sus actividades el 1 de agosto de 1956. La sociedad está registrada en la Partida Electrónica N.º 70267718 del Registro de Personas Jurídicas de los Registros Públicos del Callao.

Objeto social

La sociedad tiene por objeto social dedicarse a la industria, exportación, importación, distribución y comercialización de productos de consumo masivo, principalmente alimenticios y de limpieza, en sus más variadas formas, en especial los que corresponde a la industria oleaginosa, de jabones, detergentes, grasas industriales, café, productos cosméticos, de higiene y limpieza personal, y productos afines y derivados de los citados.

Igualmente, a la industria y comercio del trigo y/o cualquier cereal, en sus más variadas formas de harinas, fideos, galletas y toda clase de productos y subproductos harineros; así como la compra, venta, transformación, distribución, importación y exportación de materias primas, frutos y productos, nacionales y extranjeros.

Constituye, asimismo, parte del objeto social, la prestación de toda clase de servicios y asesoramiento industrial, comercial y administrativo en sus más diversas áreas; así como las actividades de desmote y comercialización de algodón, semillas oleaginosas y subproductos derivados de los mismos.

También dedicarse a la preparación, elaboración, distribución, explotación industrial y comercial de alimentos concentrados para consumo humano y/o animal, así como pastas alimenticias y alimentos balanceados para animales. Igualmente, es parte del objeto social constituir depósitos aduaneros autorizados con el objeto de almacenar mercancías de propiedad exclusiva de Alicorp y/o de terceros.

Conforme a la Clasificación Industrial Internacional Uniforme (CIIU), a Alicorp le corresponde el CIIU 1549.

Capital social

El capital social creado, suscrito y pagado de la sociedad asciende a S/ 847'191,731.00, representado por 847'191,731 acciones comunes de S/ 1.00 de valor nominal cada una.

La cuenta acciones de inversión asciende a S/ 7'388,470.00, representada por 7'388,470 acciones de inversión de S/ 1.00 de valor nominal cada una.

Al 31 de diciembre del 2020, la sociedad tiene creadas y emitidas las siguientes acciones:

Acciones Comunes 847'191,731
Acciones de Inversión 7'388,470

Relaciones especiales entre la sociedad y el Estado

Alicorp se encuentra bajo supervisión de la Superintendencia del Mercado de Valores (SMV) y, en el curso de sus operaciones, tramita autorizaciones, registros, permisos, licencias, entre otros, a diferentes entidades administrativas y gobiernos locales, en cumplimiento con la normativa aplicable.

Plazo de duración

Conforme a lo establecido en el artículo segundo de sus Estatutos Sociales, la duración de la sociedad es indefinida.



Reseña histórica

Nosotros, Alicorp S.A.A., nos constituimos en 1956 bajo la denominación de Anderson Clayton & Company, dedicada principalmente a la producción de aceites y grasas comestibles. En 1971, el Grupo Romero adquirió Anderson Clayton y modificó su denominación social por Compañía Industrial Perú Pacífico S.A. (CIPPSA).

En diciembre de 1993, CIPPSA se fusionó con otras dos empresas del Grupo Romero: Calixto Romero S.A., dedicada a la producción de aceites y grasas comestibles, y Oleaginosas Pisco S.A. dedicada principalmente a la elaboración de jabón de lavar.

En febrero de 1995, CIPPSA adquirió el 100% de las acciones comunes de La Fabril S.A., sociedad dedicada a la elaboración y comercialización de aceites y grasas comestibles, jabón de lavar, harina, fideos y galletas. El 31 de marzo de 1995 CIPPSA se fusionó absorbiendo a Consorcio Distribuidor S.A., firma fundada en 1976 por el Grupo Romero, dedicada a la comercialización de productos de consumo masivo nacionales e importados en todo el país.

El 1 de junio de 1995 CIPPSA se fusionó con La Fabril S.A. absorbiendo a dicha sociedad.

El 30 de junio de 1995 CIPPSA modificó su denominación por Consorcio de Alimentos Fabril Pacífico S.A. (CFP).

Con fecha 2 de diciembre de 1996 CFP absorbió por fusión a las empresas Nicolini Hermanos S.A. y Compañía Molinera del Perú S.A. Estas compañías se dedicaban principalmente a la elaboración y comercialización de harinas, fideos, alimentos balanceados y cereales.

El 17 de febrero de 1997 CFP cambió su denominación por Alicorp S.A., nuestra empresa.

El 18 de enero del 2002 acordamos adecuar los estatutos de la Compañía a los de una Sociedad Anónima Abierta por contar con más de 750 accionistas al término del ejercicio anual 2001, habiendo quedado posteriormente inscrita ante los Registros Públicos su nueva denominación social Alicorp S.A.A.

En enero del 2004, adquirimos el 100% de las acciones comunes de Alimentum S.A., dedicada a la industrialización, comercialización y distribución de helados comestibles de la marca Lamborghini, así como el 100% de las acciones comunes de Distribuidora Lamborghini S.A., dedicada a la distribución de dicha marca. El 1 de junio del 2004, absorbimos por fusión a Alimentum S.A.

En el mes de agosto del 2005, la Compañía inició operaciones comerciales en Ecuador a través de la firma ecuatoriana Agassycorp S.A. (previa adquisición por la Compañía del 100% de las acciones comunes de esta empresa), para la venta de los productos que elaboramos y comercializamos.

En el mes de septiembre del 2005, adquirimos de Colgate-Palmolive Perú S.A. los inmuebles y equipos correspondientes a la planta de detergentes ubicada en el distrito del Rímac, Lima.

En el mes de noviembre del 2005, adquirimos de Industrias Pacocha S.A. las marcas Marsella en jabón de lavar y Opal y Amigo en detergentes.

En el mes de septiembre del 2006 la Compañía inició operaciones comerciales en Colombia para la venta de los productos que elabora y comercializa la Compañía a través de nuestra firma colombiana Alicorp Colombia S.A.

Con fecha 20 de octubre del 2006, conseguimos el 100% de las Acciones Clase B de Molinera Inca S.A., las cuales representaban el 50% del capital social de esa empresa. Asimismo, en la misma fecha, la Compañía adquirió el 100% de las acciones de Farmington Enterprises Inc., sociedad constituida y domiciliada en las Islas Vírgenes Británicas, que

era propietaria del 100% de las Acciones Clase A de Molinera Inca S.A., las cuales representaban el 50% del capital social de Molinera Inca S.A.

Con fecha 30 de octubre del 2006, la Compañía adquirió el 100% de las acciones de ASA Alimentos S.A. El 1 de marzo del 2007, absorbimos por fusión a ASA Alimentos S.A.

En el mes de mayo del 2007, la Compañía adquirió el 100% de las acciones de Eskimo S.A., ubicada en la República del Ecuador, que posteriormente cambió su denominación social por la de Alicorp Ecuador S.A. La firma se dedicaba a la producción y comercialización de helados y continúa con actividades de importación, exportación, fabricación y comercialización de todo tipo de bienes de consumo y de capital.

Con fecha 30 de mayo del 2008, obtuvimos el 100% de las acciones y/o participaciones de las empresas The Value Brands Company de Argentina S.C.A. (actualmente Alicorp Argentina S.C.A.), TVBC S.C.A., The Value Brands Company de San Juan S.A. (actualmente Alicorp San Juan S.A.) y Sulfargén S.A., todas ellas constituidas en la República de Argentina; así como The Value Brands Company de Perú S.R.L. y The Value Brands Company de Uruguay S.R.L.

El 10 de julio del 2008, la Compañía adquirió el 100% de las acciones de Productos Personales S.A. (Propersa), ubicada en la República de Colombia. La adquisición se realizó a través de nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Colombia S.A., con la que adquirimos el 46.2% de Propersa y, mediante la asimilación por parte de Alicorp S.A.A. del 100% de las acciones de Downford Corporation, propietaria del 53.8% de Propersa.

En el mes de abril del 2010, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Ecuador S.A. acordó asociarse con la empresa Heladosa S.A., ubicada en la República del Ecuador, para desarrollar

en forma conjunta el negocio de producción, distribución y comercialización de helados en la República del Ecuador. Para este efecto, Alicorp Ecuador S.A. realizó el aporte de todos sus activos vinculados al negocio de helados a la empresa Heladosa S.A., recibiendo a cambio acciones de esta.

Con fecha 31 de mayo del 2010, a través de nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Argentina S.C.A., adquirimos el 100% de las acciones de Sanford S.A.C. I. F. I. y A., ubicada en la República Argentina, dedicada a la producción y venta de galletas.

Con fecha 26 de mayo del 2011, constituimos Alicorp Inversiones S.A., dedicada a desarrollar toda clase de inversiones en acciones en el Perú y en el extranjero. Esta entidad es controlada al 100% por nosotros, Alicorp S.A.A.

Con fecha 21 de junio del 2011, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Argentina S.C.A. consiguió el 100% de las acciones de las empresas Ítalo Manera S.A. y Pastas Especiales S.A., empresas ubicadas en la República de Argentina, dedicadas a la producción y venta de pastas.

Con fecha 9 de septiembre del 2011, transferimos a Nestlé del Perú S.A. los activos vinculados al negocio de helados en el Perú.

Con fecha 31 de enero del 2012, transferimos a la empresa ONC (Perú) S.A.C los activos vinculados a las actividades de procesamiento de aceite de pescado con Omega 3 ubicados en la Planta situada en Fundo San Miguel, ubicado en el distrito de Catacaos, provincia y departamento de Piura.

Con fecha 22 de mayo del 2012, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Inversiones S.A. constituyó una nueva sociedad en España denominada Alicorp Holdco España S.L., cuyo objeto social es dedicarse principalmente a la adquisición, tenencia, disfrute y administración, dirección y gestión de títulos

2008

La Compañía adquirió el 100% de las acciones de Productos Personales S.A. (Propersa), ubicada en la República de Colombia

2012

Nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Inversiones S.A. constituyó una nueva sociedad en España denominada Alicorp Holdco España S.L.

valores y/o acciones representativos de los fondos propios de sociedades o entidades constituidas en territorio español o fuera de él, pudiendo realizar toda clase de inversión mobiliaria por cuenta propia, dejando fuera las actividades objeto de la legislación en España de instituciones de inversión colectiva y las del mercado de valores.

Con fecha 28 de mayo del 2012, adquirimos el inmueble compuesto por dos lotes del Fundo Santa Genoveva, con frente a la Calle F del Distrito de Lurín, con un área de 12 hectáreas, por un precio de US\$ 20.4 millones.

Con fecha 5 de septiembre del 2012, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Holdco España S.L. consiguió el 100% de las acciones de SalmoFood S.A., por un precio de US\$ 62 millones.

Con fecha 31 de octubre del 2012, adquirimos de UCISA S.A. ciertos activos relacionados con las actividades de producción de aceites, mantecas y grasas, las marcas “Líder”, “Tri-A”, “Clarol”, “Ricomer”, “Norr Chef”, “Ricotona”, “Sabropan” “Ucito”, “Ucisol”, “3 As” y “Calory”, así como el inventario de productos terminados e insumos relacionados a dichas marcas, por un precio de S/ 17’876,963 más el IGV.

Con fecha 20 de diciembre del 2012, conseguimos el 100% de las acciones de las empresas Industria Nacional de Conservas Alimenticias S.A. (INCALSA), Alimentos Peruanos S.A. (ALPESA), Garuza Transportes S.A.C. y S.G.A. & CO. S.A., por un precio total de US\$ 23’590,374.00.

Con fecha 27 de diciembre de 2012, firmamos el contrato de compra venta por el 99.11% de las acciones comunes y por el 93.68% de las acciones de inversión de Industrias Teal S.A. por un precio de S/ 413’881,107.63. Con fecha 4 de enero del 2013 se produjo el cierre de la transacción con el pago del precio antes mencionado y transferencia de las acciones antes indicadas.

Con fecha 23 de enero del 2013, nosotros, Alicorp S.A.A., adquirimos de la empresa INDUPARK S.A.C. 300,000 m2 un inmueble ubicado en el Fundo San Carlos, en el distrito de Chilca, Cañete, por un precio de US\$ 22 millones.

Con fecha 28 de enero del 2013, nuestra empresa subsidiaria Alicorp Ecuador S.A. transfirió a la empresa Industrias Lácteas Toni S.A. el íntegro de las acciones que mantenía en Heladosa S.A., por un precio de US\$ 4 millones.

Con fecha 6 de febrero del 2013, a través de la subsidiaria Alicorp Do Brasil Participações S.A., adquirimos el 100% de las acciones de Pastificio Santa Amalia S.A. en Brasil, por un precio de 190’000,000 de Reales Brasileños.

En el mes de marzo del 2013, emitimos bonos en el mercado de capitales internacional hasta por un máximo de US\$ 450 millones bajo la Regla 144ª y la Regulation S de la U.S. Securities Act.

Igualmente, en el mes de marzo del 2013, inauguramos la planta de alimentos balanceados en Ecuador, bajo la razón social de Industrias Balanceadas del Norte (Inbalnor).

Con fecha 3 de diciembre del 2013, transferimos a Empresas Carozzi S.A. las marcas Mimaskot y Nutrican, tanto en el Perú como en el extranjero. Asimismo, en la misma fecha, transferimos a Molitalia S.A. los activos vinculados al negocio de alimento balanceado para mascotas. El precio de venta de las marcas y de los activos antes indicados ascendió a US\$ 36’725,624.

En el mes de abril del 2014, constituimos la firma Masterbread S.A. dedicada a la formulación, producción, comercialización, distribución e importación de productos de panadería congelados. En esta nueva sociedad, como Alicorp S.A.A. participamos con el 10.3% del capital social y como Alicorp Inversiones S.A. participamos con el 89.7 %.

Con fecha 30 de abril del 2014, adquirimos el 100% de las acciones de Global Alimentos S.A.C. y Molino Saracolca S.A.C. por un precio de US\$ 107.7 millones. Global Alimentos S.A.C. es una firma dedicada a la elaboración y venta de cereales listos para comer y barras a base de cereales bajo la marca “Ángel”, y Molino Saracolca S.A.C., la cual se dedica a la compra, procesamiento y venta de maíz amarillo duro.

Con fecha 1 de mayo del 2014, nosotros, Alicorp S.A.A., absorbimos mediante fusión simple a las empresas Industria Nacional de Conservas Alimenticias S.A. y Farmington Enterprises S.A.

Con fecha 1 de julio del 2014, nosotros, Alicorp S.A.A., y Molinera Inca S.A. aportamos a Vitapro S.A., mediante Reorganización Simple, ciertos activos relacionados al negocio de Nutrición Animal.

Con fecha 28 de noviembre del 2014, las empresas subsidiarias Global Alimentos S.A.C. y Molino Saracolca S.A.C., acordaron fusionarse, de tal forma que Global Alimentos S.A.C. absorbió a Molino Saracolca S.A.C. Dicha fusión entró en vigor el 1 de diciembre del 2014.

En el mes de febrero del 2016, se constituyó en la República de Honduras la compañía Vitapro Honduras S.A. de C.F. dedicada a la producción y comercialización de productos e insumos agroindustriales, en la cual nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Holdco España S.L. participa con el 99.7% del capital social y nuestra subsidiaria Vitapro S.A. participa con el 0.3% del capital social.

Con fecha 1 de septiembre del 2016, Industrias Teal S.A. absorbió mediante fusión simple a Molinera Inca S.A., la cual quedó disuelta sin liquidarse.

Con fecha 1 de septiembre del 2016, Pastificio Santa Amalia S.A. absorbió mediante fusión inversa a Alicorp Do Brasil Participações S.A., la cual quedó disuelta sin liquidarse.

Con fecha 7 de marzo del 2018, nuestra Compañía y sus subsidiarias Alicorp Inversiones S.A. y Alicorp Holdco España S.L. adquirimos una subsidiaria denominada Holdco Bolivia Inversiones S.A., la cual tendrá como actividad principal realizar inversiones de todo tipo.

Con fecha 17 de mayo del 2018, Holdco Bolivia Inversiones S.A. y Alicorp Holdco España S.L. adquirieron, respectivamente: (i) la totalidad de acciones integrantes del capital social de Industrias de Aceite S.A y, (ii) las marcas y signos distintivos

2016

Se constituyó en la República de Honduras la compañía Vitaprop Honduras S.A. de C.F.

2019

Nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Inversiones S.A. adquirió la totalidad de las acciones integrantes del capital social de la sociedad Tecnología Aplicada S.A.

2021

Salida de operaciones en Brasil y Argentina como parte de su meta estratégica de priorizar la región andina

utilizados por esta. El monto de la transacción que involucró ambos hechos ascendió a US\$ 293 millones. Industrias de Aceite S.A. es una de las compañías agroindustriales y de alimentos más importantes de Bolivia.

Con fecha 24 de julio del 2018, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Inversiones S.A. adquirió las acciones de las tres firmas dueñas de las acciones de Sociedad Aceitera del Oriente S.R.L., dedicada principalmente al negocio oleaginoso. El monto de la adquisición ascendió a US\$ 115.4 millones.

Con fecha 31 de enero del 2019, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Inversiones S.A. adquirió la totalidad de las acciones integrantes del capital social de la sociedad Tecnología Aplicada S.A., propietaria del 99.78% de las acciones comunes de Intradevco Industrial S.A., del 98.82% de las acciones comunes de Intradevco S.A., ambas empresas constituidas en Perú y, de manera indirecta a través de Intradevco Industrial S.A., del 100% de las acciones de Atlantis S.A., firma constituida en Uruguay.

Con fecha 1 de abril del 2019, nuestras subsidiarias Sociedad Aceitera del Oriente S.R.L. y Alicorp Group Inversiones Bolivia S.A. fueron fusionadas con Industrias de Aceite S.A., mediante un proceso por el cual esta última absorbió la totalidad del patrimonio de dichas subsidiarias, que quedaron disueltas sin liquidarse.

En el mes de julio del 2019, Industrias de Aceite S.A. y Holdco Bolivia Inversiones S.A. aprobaron y adoptaron un Acuerdo Definitivo de Fusión por Incorporación, a través del cual Industrias de Aceite S.A. absorbió por fusión a Holdco Bolivia Inversiones S.A.

Con fecha 1 de septiembre del 2019, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Inversiones S.A. absorbió mediante fusión simple a Betaco 1 S.A., Betaco Holding S.A. y Betaco Inversiones S.A., las cuales quedaron disueltas sin liquidarse.

Con fecha 1 de agosto del 2020, absorbimos mediante fusión simple a Cernical Group S.A., la cual quedó disuelta sin liquidarse.

Con fecha 6 de noviembre del 2020, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Holdco España S.L., adquirió de las empresas ADM International S.A.R.L. y ADM Inca S.A.C., las marcas Sao, Ideal, Mirasol, Lord, entre otras. Algunas de estas firmas fueron adquiridas por la misma subsidiaria en el 2018 para su uso y

comercialización en otros países en el marco de la compra de ADM-Sao S.A. de Bolivia. Esa misma fecha, Alicorp S.A.A. adquirió de ADM Inca S.A.C., los activos que conforman una línea de envasado de aceite comestible y su inventario.

Con fecha 28 de diciembre del 2020, nuestra subsidiaria Alicorp Inversiones S.A. absorbió mediante fusión simple a Downford Corporation S.A. y Tech Applied Perú S.A.C. (antes Tecnología Aplicada S.A.), las cuales quedaron disueltas sin liquidarse.

En el 2021, incorporamos Vegetalia S.A.C. Además, hubo la fusión interna de Masterbread con Teal y Global Alimentos. Un hito importante fue la salida de operaciones en Brasil y Argentina como parte de su meta estratégica de priorizar la región andina.

Grupo Económico

Nuestra sociedad forma parte del Grupo denominado Grupo Romero, conglomerado empresarial peruano con presencia en diversos países de Latinoamérica. El Grupo Romero está conformado por Alicorp S.A.A. y diversas sociedades dentro de las siguientes categorías: Consumo Masivo, Agricultura, Energía, Industria, Servicios Logísticos, Marítimos y Portuarios, y Servicios empresariales. Además, está presente en más de 16 países como Ecuador, Argentina y Colombia. Entre las firmas más reconocidas del Grupo están Primax, Caña Brava, Grupo Palmas, Ransa Comercial S.A., WIGO, Terminal Internacional del Sur S.A., Consorcio Naviero Peruano S.A., Industria Textil Piura – Textil Piura S.A., entre otras.

Estructura de filiales de Alicorp

Al 31 de diciembre del 2021, nosotros, Alicorp S.A.A., contamos con más de 18 filiales en diversos países donde se encuentran sus subsidiarias. Entre ellas los siguientes:

- Vitapro
- Industrias Teal S.A.
- Inbalnor S.A.
- Alicorp Uruguay
- Molinera Inca S.A.
- Asa Alimentos S.A.
- Propersa S.A.
- SalmoFood S.A.
- Consorcio Distribuidor Iquitos S.A.
- Molino Saracolca S.A.C.
- Masterbread S.A.
- Distribuidora Lamborghini S.A.
- Alicorp Holdco España S.L.
- Vegetalia S.A.C.
- Alimentum S.A.
- Global Alimentos S.A.C.
- Helados Eskimo S.A.

Principales operaciones societarias de Alicorp y sus filiales en el 2021

Venta de operaciones

En el 2021, llevamos a cabo su plan estratégico a largo plazo y decidimos priorizar la región andina como foco de operaciones. Esto viene principalmente a que se pueden obtener más sinergias en países más cercanos. Sin embargo, no dejamos de lado el reingreso a Brasil o Argentina en un futuro, ya que son mercados bastante atractivos.

Principales modificaciones al estatuto social de Alicorp en los años recientes

El 18 de enero del 2002 acordamos adecuar los estatutos de la Compañía a los de una Sociedad Anónima Abierta por contar con más de 750 accionistas al término del ejercicio anual 2001, habiendo quedado posteriormente inscrita ante los Registros Públicos su nueva denominación social Alicorp S.A.A.

Procesos judiciales, administrativos o arbitrales en los que participa el emisor

Nuestra compañía es parte en algunos procesos civiles, administrativos y laborales. Al 31 de diciembre de 2021, nuestra sociedad tenía procesos ante la SUNAT, EsSalud y diversas municipalidades. A la misma fecha, teníamos procesos laborales seguidos mayormente por extrabajadores. Consideramos que ninguno de estos procesos puede afectarnos significativamente respecto al nivel de nuestros activos, ni tener un impacto significativo sobre los resultados de operación o su posición financiera.

Descripción de los principales activos

Los principales activos de nuestra sociedad se encuentran ubicados en las plantas industriales del Callao, Lima y Arequipa. Los valores de los activos que presentaremos a continuación están expresados en miles de soles y corresponden a valores al 31 de diciembre de 2021.

En la Planta COPSA, ubicada en el Callao, se encuentran los activos dedicados a la elaboración de los aceites, grasas alimenticias, salsas, detergentes y jabones producidos por nosotros. El valor contable de dichos activos asciende a S/ 451,099.39.

En la Planta Faucett, ubicada en el Callao, se encuentran los activos dedicados a la elaboración de harinas, pastas alimenticias y galletas producidas por nuestra empresa. El valor contable de dichos activos asciende a S/ 250,791.

En las Plantas de Lurín, Chorrillos y Ventanilla, ubicadas en Lima, se encuentran nuestros activos dedicados a la elaboración de productos de limpieza para el hogar y aseo personal, producidas por nuestra subsidiaria Intradevco Industrial S.A. El valor contable de dichos activos asciende a S/ 326,436.

En las Plantas Sid-Sur y Molino Arequipa, ubicadas en Arequipa, se encuentran los activos dedicados a la elaboración de harinas, pastas alimenticias y galletas producidas por nuestra empresa. El valor contable de dichos activos asciende a S/ 64,822.

El valor total contable consolidado de nuestros activos como sociedad asciende a S/ 13'408,303. El saldo de los préstamos y deudas a largo plazo consolidado asciende a S/ 4'676,131.

Relación económica con otras empresas

Al cierre del ejercicio 2021, nuestra sociedad mantiene relación comercial con San Miguel Industrias Pet S.A. para el soplado de botellas de aceites.

Información relativa a los valores inscritos en el Registro Público del Mercado de Valores

Al 31 de diciembre del 2021, tenemos inscritos los siguientes valores en el Registro Público del Mercado de Valores:

Acciones comunes

Las acciones representativas del capital social de la sociedad se encuentran inscritas en el Registro Público del Mercado de Valores desde 1995. Al cierre del ejercicio 2021, nosotros, Alicorp, hemos emitido 847'191,731 acciones comunes.

Acciones de Inversión

Las acciones de Inversión (antes acciones del trabajo) se encuentran inscritas en el Registro Público del Mercado de Valores desde 1980. Al cierre del ejercicio 2021, hemos emitido 7'388,470 acciones de inversión.

Con relación a la variación de la cotización de las acciones comunes y de inversión en la Bolsa de Valores de Lima, esta evolucionó de la siguiente forma:

Cambios en los responsables de la elaboración y revisión de la información financiera durante los dos años recientes

A partir del 1 de enero del 2014 el servicio de contabilidad empezó a formar parte de Alicorp S.A.A. actuando como Contadora General, la Srta. Cecilia Casseas Pérez. Anteriormente, la contabilidad estaba a cargo del Centro de Servicios Compartidos S.A. (PRIOX), A partir del ejercicio 2014 hemos designado como auditor externo a la sociedad Paredes, Burga & Asociados Sociedad Civil de Responsabilidad Limitada, firma miembro de EY, cuya opinión acerca de los estados financieros consolidados e individuales de Alicorp S.A.A., ha sido emitida sin salvedad.

Porcentaje que representa el monto total de las remuneraciones de los miembros del Directorio y de la plana gerencial respecto al nivel de ingresos brutos según los estados financieros

RETRIBUCIONES E INGRESOS BRUTOS (SMV)

RETRIBUCIONES	(%) INGRESOS BRUTOS
Directores (sin incluir a los independientes)	0.05
Directores Independientes	0.01
BONIFICACIONES	(%) INGRESOS BRUTOS
Entrega de acciones	N/A
Entrega de opciones	N/A
Entrega de dinero	N/A
Otros (detalle)	N/A

Renuncia o destitución del principal funcionario contable o de auditoría de la entidad emisora

Durante el 2021 no se produjo ninguna o destitución por parte de algún principal funcionario contable o de auditoría en la Compañía.